
 
 

15 November 2021 
 
 

Joint Governance Committee 
 

Date: 
 

23 November 2021 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Council Chamber, Worthing Town Hall 

 
 

Committee Membership:  
 
Adur District Council: Councillors; Andy McGregor (Adur Chairman), Jim Funnell, 
Catherine Arnold, Kevin Boram, Lee Cowen, Gabe Crisp, Tania Edwards and 
Rob Wilkinson (Adur Vice-Chairman) 
 
Worthing Borough Council: Councillors; Roy Barraclough (Worthing Chairman), 
Mike Barrett, Louise Murphy, Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, Hazel Thorpe (Worthing 
Vice-Chairman), Steve Waight and Steve Wills 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.   
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 28 

September 2021, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public. 

 
In order for the Committee to provide the fullest answer, questions from the public 
should be submitted by noon on Friday 19 November 2021. 
  
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
  
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services,  
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
 

5. Items Raised under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

 
6. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 1 - 40) 
 
 To consider a report by the Acting Head of Internal Audit, copy attached as item 

6. 
 

7. Mid year review of Treasury Management 2021-22, Adur District Council and 
Worthing Borough Council  (Pages 41 - 64) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 7. 
 

8. Risks & Opportunities Update Report  (Pages 65 - 102) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 8. 
 

9. Community Cohesion Committee  (Pages 103 - 114) 
 
 To consider a report by the Interim Director for Communities, copy attached as 

item 9. 
 

Part B      Exempt Reports - Not for Publication 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


Recording of this meeting  
 
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will 
be available to view on the Council’s website. This meeting will be available to view on 
our website for one year and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be 
recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have 
been excluded). 

 

 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  
Democratic Services Lead  
01903 221073 
neil.terry@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Maria Memoli  
Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
01903 221119 
maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk     

 
The agenda and reports are available on the Councils website, please visit  
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:maria.memoli@adur-worthing.gov.uk
http://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Joint Governance Committee 

23rd November 2021 

 

  

Key Decision: No 

 

Ward(s) Affected: N/A 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY THE ACTING HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

 

Executive Summary  

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 This report provides the quarterly report on Internal Audit progress and key 
findings to the Committee. 

1.2 This report also provides an update on fraud work conducted by the 
Councils’ Corporate Investigations Team. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Recommendation One 

That the report be received and progress against the 2021-22 Internal Audit 
Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.  

 

3. Context 

3.1  Background 

Each quarter, a report is produced for the Joint Governance Committee (Committee) 

which details the Internal Audit Section’s performance against the Annual Internal Audit 

Plan as well as a summary of work carried out in the period.  Internal Audit Services to 

the Councils, including the role of the Head of Internal Audit is outsourced to Mazars 

LLP. 

Attached as Appendix 1 is the Internal Audit Progress report to 31st October 2021. 

  

1

Agenda Item 6



 

4. Issues for Consideration 

4.1 Covid-19 

As reported within our previous progress reports to the Committee, Internal Audit 

continued to operate post the Covid-19 lockdown restrictions from 23 March 2020, but 

the progression of work from both the 2019/20 and 2020/21 plans was impacted. Our 

work re-commenced in July 2020 but due to the nature of remote auditing and our 

reliance on Council staff providing information there have been some delays in the 

completion of audits and for which there has been a further impact on the current 

2021/22 plan.  

4.2 Resourcing problems, due to unforeseen circumstances, impacted on performance in 

the earlier part of the year. Resources were focussed on completing 2020/21 work but 

there is a plan in place to deliver au
[...]
est research, based on a survey of 57 public and social sector leaders, highlights the challenges and progress being made with ESG. The report is 

available to download via the link below and focusses on the issues specifically faced by public and social sector organisations.   

 

 

40

https://pages.mazars.co.uk/demystifyingesgreport


Joint Governance Committee
23 November, 2021

Joint Strategic Committee
7 December, 2021

Key Decision : No
Ward(s) Affected: All

MID YEAR REVIEW OF TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2021-22, ADUR DISTRICT
COUNCIL AND WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR FOR DIGITAL AND RESOURCES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report asks Members to note the Treasury Management mid-year
performance for Adur and Worthing Councils at the 30 September 2021, as
required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to note this report, including
the recommendations for additions to the counterparties contained in section
4.3, and refer any comments or suggestions to the Joint Strategic Committee
meeting on the 7th December 2021.

2.2 The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to note that the contract for
Treasury advice is due for renewal on 1 April 2022 and the Chief Financial
Officer will be re-procuring the contract.

2.3 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note this report and the
recommendations for additions to the counterparties contained in section 4.3.

2.4 The Joint Strategic Committee is recommended to note that the contract for
Treasury advice is due for renewal on 1 April 2022 and the Chief Financial
Officer will be re-procuring the contract.

41

Agenda Item 7



3. CONTEXT

3.1 This report summarises the treasury management activities and portfolio for
both Adur and Worthing Councils for the half year to 30 September 2021.

3.2 This is one of 3 treasury management reports that are required to be
presented during the financial ye
[...]
ars.

12.2 Information and advice is supplied throughout the year by Link Treasury
Services Ltd, the professional consultants for the Councils’ shared treasury
management service. This contract is due to be re-procured for 1st April
2022.

13. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 This report has no quantifiable additional financial implications to those
outlined above.  Interest payable and interest receivable arising from treasury
management operations, and annual revenue provisions for repayment of
debt, form part of the revenue budget.

14. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 The presentation of the Half Year Report is required by regulations issued
under the Local Government Act 2003 to review the treasury management
activities, the actual prudential indicators and the treasury related indicators
for 2021/22.

Background Papers
Joint Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment
Strategy Report 2021/22 to 2023/24 (Adur Council 18 February 2021 and Worthing
Council 23 February 2021)
Annual Joint In-House Treasury Management Operations Report 1 April 2020 –
31 March 2021 (Adur Council 28 October 2021, Worthing Council 19 October 2021)
Link Treasury Services Ltd Half Year Report Template 2021/22

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral
Guidance Notes (CIPFA)
The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (CIPFA)

Officer Contact Details:-
Pamela Coppelman
Group Accountant (Strategic Finance)
Telephone: 01903 221236  Email:pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk

56

mailto:pamela.coppelman@adur-worthing.gov.uk


SUSTAINABILITY & RISK ASSESSMENT

1. ECONOMIC

The treasury management function ensures that the Councils have sufficient
liquidity to finance their day to day operations. Borrowing is arranged as
required to fund the capital programmes. Available funds are invested
according to the specified criteria to ensure security of the funds, liquidity and,
after these considerations, to maximise the rate of return.

2
[...]
l help to erode the
real value of total public debt.

64



Joint Governance Committee
23 November 2021

Ward(s) Affected: N/A

Risks & Opportunities Update Report

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Mark Lowe, Scrutiny & Risk Officer, 01903 221009
mark.lowe@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1.    Purpose

1.1  This report provides the latest updates on the management of the Councils’
Risks and Opportunities.

2.     Recommendations

2.1   That the progress in managing Risks and Opportunities be noted; and

2.2   That the Committee agree to receive a further progress report in March
2022.

1
65

Agenda Item 8

mailto:mark.lowe@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Context

3.1 The Committee receives regular update reports on the general management
of the Councils’ Risks and Opportunities to assist the Committee in its role
monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and
corporate governance in the Councils. This report provides the Committee
with the detail of the updates including information on the ‘High/Red’ Service
Risks for each Directorate. The last report to the Committee was on 27 May
2021. Further information on the management of Risks and Opportunities by
the Councils is contained in the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.

4. Issues for consideration

4.1 The financial landscape has changed due to the impact of the Coronavirus
and the measures that were implemented to manage the pandemic have
impacted on the Councils with a fall in income and additional cost pressures
falling on the Council over the last 19 months (in particular with loss of car
parks incomes and additional pressure on housing needs services). The
Government has provided support to Councils during the emergency in the
form of some grant funding, some grants designated for specific use, such as
homelessness support, others non specific. The government support through
the Sales, Fees and Charges Income Guarantee
[...]
r Civic
Centre  (Phase I and Phase II)
will not proceed or will be
delayed and the social,
economic and environmental
benefits of development will not
be realised.

Phase I  - Management of construction. (Complete).

Phase II  - Project plan for bringing site to market.
- Site advertised for disposal/development going through
process.

Disposal of site agreed to Hyde Housing Group. Application
submitted and due to be considered at the end Nov/early Dec
2021.

Construction on site for
housing development in
early 2022.

Moderate Unlikely Medium

Redevelopment of the Grafton
Car Park  site in Worthing is not
realised

October 2021 - Development strategy as set out in JSC ireport
is being progressed however at a delayed pace following the
purchase of Teville Gate to which significant resources have
been diverted. The current car park is continuing to be
maintained to ensure that it remains a safe and secure asset.

December 2020 - Report considered at JSC which approved
next steps in project.

Progress being made on resolving technical and title issues.

Condition survey of car park undertaken and structural survey to
inform car parking strategy.

Purchase of retail units in Montague Street to give greater
control of the retail units affected by the proposed
redevelopment.

Options appraisal of site undertaken to inform revised
development brief for the site.

Anticipated
commencement on site
in 2024

Moderate Moderate Medium

297



3

Work to be undertaken to assess site constraints and the overall
viability of the preferred development option.

To continue to purchase additional retail units in Montague
Street to secure the optimum redevelopment scheme.

Work underway to address key development issues, party wall,
rights to light, access act, procurement and parking.

Wider town centre parking strategy produced and agreed by the
Joint Strategic Committee.

Provision of flood defence
walls on the Sussex Yacht
Club site - Risk of further
flooding if defence walls are

[...]
Director for Communities

Officer Contact Details
Tina Favier, Interim Director for Communities, 07850 900266.
tina.favier@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Summary

1.1    At Worthing Council meeting in October 2021, Members agreed to establish
a Community Cohesion Committee, to be Chaired by Councillor Hazel
Thorpe, the purpose of which is to “tackle harmful ideologies and
radicalisation in our community”.

1.2    This report sets out the process for engagement to establish this Committee
along with the timeline for the formation of the terms of reference.  It also
proposes that this is developed as a Joint Committee across Adur and
Worthing.

2. Recommendations

2.1    The Joint Governance Committee is recommended to:

● To note the recommendation from Worthing Council and to consider
and agree to this as joint work across Adur and Worthing;

● To agree, as set out in the report, to the work being proposed with
Bridging Change, who can provide an independent voice together
with the challenge and engagement needed for this work, as an

103

Agenda Item 9

mailto:tina.favier@adur-worthing.gov.uk


extension of their original contract;

● To agree the formation of the initial working group, as set out in this
report, enabling a participatory approach to forming the Community
Cohesion Committee in March / April as a joint Adur and Worthing
Committee;

● To accept a further report back to the Joint Governance Committee in
March 2022 to consider the proposed terms of reference for the
Committee prepared by the Working Group in consultation with
Members and Bridging Change, and thereafter to make
recommendations to Full Council on the proposals.

3. Context

3.1. Following the October meeting of Worthing Council, Members agreed to
establish a cross party Community Cohesion Committee, with the purpose of
“tackling harmful ideologies and radicalisation in our community”.  It was
requested that this Committee be provided with a remit of liaising with and
consider
[...]
group of
Officers and Elected Members between December to March 2022.

3.5. This commission is therefore timely given the request by Members in Worthing
to form a Community Cohesion Committee to connect this work needed to
inform, establish and influence this work.  A summary of this is provided in
Appendix 1, referred to as the MEC project (Minoritised Ethnic Communities).

4. Issues for consideration

4.1. Whilst the request to form a Community Cohesion Committee has been made
by Worthing Members, it is proposed that this Committee be formed between
the two Councils as a shared Joint Committee for Adur and Worthing.  The
engagement work can then be focused on working with minority ethnic
communities across Adur and Worthing and will enable this work to form part
of the overall change needed across the two Councils.

4.2. Initial conversations have been held with Bridging Change to help inform the
development of the Community Cohesion Committee and to connect this into
the main work they have just been commissioned to deliver.  This will involve
Bridging Change providing additional support and challenge for Members and
Officers, to develop a Community Cohesion Committee so that it has real
purpose and intent and that this is informed by and involves minoritised ethnic
communities.

4.3. To ensure this committee is established with real purpose and intent and in
ways that involve minoritised communities in meaningful ways, it is proposed
that initially a cross party Working Group is established ahead of the
committee, to help ensure real participation in its design and purpose. An
initial timeline being developed is being shaped as set out below:

November/December:
● Officers work with Group Leaders to nominate representatives to be

involved in this cross party Working Group;
● Officers establish the Working Group for Community Cohesion;

105



● Bridging Change to help facilitate conversations with Working Group
Members to determine the terms of reference;

● Br
[...]
 into this work to help strengthen the involvement of
communities in shaping this work and its core priorities.

6. Financial Implications

6.1. Consideration will need to be given to the financial impact on members
allowances. Currently all chairmen receive an allowance for their work which
ranges from £2,530 - £5,070. In addition, the vice chairs receive an allowance
of £1s1 of the Localism Act 2011 empowers the Council to do anything an
individual can do apart from that which is specifically prohibited by pre-existing
legislation,270. Consequently the establishment of a new committee is likely
to cost at least £3,800 with additional costs likely in terms of committee
support, member expenses, remuneration for any independent member and
the development of the work programme.

6.2. The additional work required to engage Members and Minority Communities
in the formation of the Working Group is being costed up by Bridging Change.
Given the time constraints in reporting to this Committee, these costs will be
shared verbally with Members.

7. Legal Implications

7.1. In extending the Contract with Bridging Change, regard must be given to the
Councils’ Contract Standing Order procedures found at Part 4 of the
Constitution.

7.2. s1 of the Localism Act 2011 empowers the Council to do anything an
individual can do apart from that which is specifically prohibited by pre-existing
legislation

7.3. Under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the
power to do anything that is calculated to facilitate, or which is conducive or
incidental to, the discharge of any of their functions.

7.4. Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 1999) contains a
general duty on a best value authority to make arrangements to secure
continuous improvement in the way in which its functions are exercised,
having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and effectiveness.

7.5. In preparing the terms of reference for the working group and for the proposed
Commi
[...]
logy and methods
● Budgeting
● Reporting

114


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress report for JGC 23 Nov 21 - cover report.pdf
	AW Internal Audit Progress Report.pdf

	7 Mid year review of Treasury Management 2021-22, Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council
	8 Risks & Opportunities Update Report
	Risks & Opportunities Update Report.pdf
	R&O Report - APPENDIX A.pdf
	Corporate_Directorate High (Red) Service Risks - Appendix B.pdf
	Major Project Risks updates - Appendix C.pdf

	9 Community Cohesion Committee
	Community Cohesion Committee Report.pdf
	Appendix 1 - Minoritised Ethnic Communities Project Brief.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the 

Joint Governance Committee of 
Adur District and Worthing Borough Councils 

 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Worthing 
 

23 November 2021 
 

    Councillor Andy McGregor (Chairman)  
 

Adur District Council: Worthing Borough Council: 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 

Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Gabe Crisp 

Councillor  Lee Cowen 

Councillor Tania Edwards 

Councillor Jim Funnell 
Councillor Rob Wilkinson 
 

*Councillor Roy Barraclough 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
*Councillor Louise Murphy 

*Councillor Helen Silman 

Councillor Emma Taylor 
*Councillor Hazel Thorpe 

Councillor Steve Waight 
Councillor Steve Wills  
 

*Absent 
  
 
JGC/26/21-22   Substitute Members 

 
Councillor Heather Mercer substituted for Councillor Louise Murphy.  
 
Councillor Jim Deen substituted for Councillor Helen Silman. 
 
JGC/27/21-22   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
JGC/28/21-22   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Joint Governance Committee meeting held on 28 September 2021 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
JGC/29/21-22   Public Question Time 

 
No questions from the public were received. 
 
JGC/30/21-22   Items Raised under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no urgent items raised. 
 
JGC/31/21-22   Internal Audit Progress Report 

 
Before the Committee was an update report from the Acting Head of Internal Audit, 
copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the 
signed copy of these Minutes as Item 6. 



 
2 

 
The report provided the quarterly report on Internal Audit progress and key findings to the 
Committee. The report also provided an update on fraud work conducted by the Councils’ 
Corporate Investigations Team. 
 
The Acting Head of Internal Audit advised the Committee that the Head of Planning & 
Development and the Head of Major Projects & Investment had been unable to attend 
the meeting as it clashed with the Major Projects Board. 
 
A question was asked regarding the GDPR & Data Privacy - Development Management 
Internal Audit, for which a limited assurance had been given. The Committee was 
advised that if all recommendations were implemented then it should stand the team in 
good stead and there should be no further issues. It was also noted that the audit had 
been requested by the team and was a highly technical review. As a result, there were a 
number of detailed recommendations. Officers advised that there were no priority 1 
recommendations and that the limited assurance was due to the number of priority 2 
recommendations, although none of the issues identified had been significant. These 
would be followed up in the usual way with the Committee being updated on their 
implementation. The Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources advised that 2 
recommendations regarding privacy notices had already been implemented, a further 8 
had a due date of February 2022 and another in April 2022. He was confident that the 
work was in hand and he gave an assurance that he would be tracking the delivery of 
that work.  
 
A question was asked regarding the implementation of recommendations as it appeared 
that this was not being achieved within the deadlines set. The Committee needed to 
know when priority 1 recommendations were going to be implemented, given the 
seriousness of some of the issues identified. Officers advised that the Corporate 
Leadership Team (CLT) had received a report which had highlighted problems with the 
reporting cycle rather than with the substantive work being undertaken. A comprehensive 
list of updates had been compiled and would be shared with the Acting Head of Internal 
Audit. In summary, Officers had been pleased to see the amount of progress with priority 
1 recommendations and apologised for this information not feeding through into the 
report. Most had now been addressed and this would feed into the next iteration of the 
report. The Acting Head of Internal Audit confirmed that he shared Members' concerns, 
which is why these issues had been raised with CLT. The report was perhaps a bit too 
soon to reflect the updates and this was therefore likely to feed through future reports 
instead.    
 
The Committee highlighted that 1 or 2 very serious priority 1 recommendations, in 
relation to asbestos and legionnaires disease, had been outstanding for a number of 
years. Officers advised that the asbestos work had been commissioned to external 
contractors who were undertaking a gap analysis of both properties and garages. The 
contractors would then procure a separate contractor to carry out all of the remedial 
works. The Council’s T100 IT system would enable progress to be monitored and 
recorded, so although not completed, there was a process underway.      
 
It was noted that a Housing Transformation Programme had been commissioned by the 
Chief Executive, led by a very experienced transformation officer tasked with bringing 
together the resources to deliver the required changes and improvements at pace. The 
work was going well and progress with the P1 recommendations was reflected and 
included in the programme. There was recognition of the need for additional resources to 



 
3 

make sure that the work was undertaken and this would feed through the audit 
recommendations before the Committee.     
 
The Committee acknowledged that the update and report had been out of kilter whilst 
stating that future reports needed to contain up to date information.  
  
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 
 
JGC/32/21-22   Mid year review of Treasury Management 2021-22, Adur District 

Council and Worthing Borough Council 
 

Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 7. 
 
The report asked Members to note the Treasury Management mid-year performance for 
Adur and Worthing Councils at the 30 September 2021, as required by regulations issued 
under the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
A Member highlighted the ESG money market fund, outlined in paragraph 4.3.1, stating 
that it was great to see the Council’s investing money in this way - in both ethical and 
environmental market funds. The Member sought clarification in relation to the Council’s 
pensions as to whether these were still run through West Sussex County Council. 
Officers advised that the Pension Fund Investments were still governed by West Sussex 
County Council who had a panel that reviewed investments. The Councils had a 
representative on the panel and it was noted that environmental investments were 
considered by the panel.    
 
Another Member highlighted that there was another bank the Councils could borrow 
from, the UK Infrastructure Bank, and sought clarification as to whether this had been 
considered. Officers advised that the Councils would consider using the bank in 
situations where they had qualifying projects. 
 
The Committee sought reassurance about reporting on the Treasury Accounts. Officers 
advised that the vast majority of the Councils’ debts were fixed which helped manage 
refinancing risk (the risk of interest rates going up). Active conversations were being held 
to consider fixing an even greater proportion of the Councils’ debts in order to manage 
interest rates. Inflation was a risk to the Councils budgets, Officers allowed for a figure of 
2% in the medium term financial plan. If inflation rose above 2%, particularly pay inflation, 
it would have serious financial consequences. This was always highlighted as a risk in 
the financial forecasts. It didn’t directly impact the Treasury Management Budget, which 
was driven much more by the interest rate itself. Officers were trying to mitigate to the 
best of their ability the risk of higher borrowing rates. When it came to investments, there 
would be some gain, as investment returns had been very low over the past few years. 
The Councils currently received around 0.1%, if not lower, when placing funds.         
 
A Member sought clarification in relation to the Local Authorities Property Fund, 
referenced in paragraph 4.3.5 of the report, asking whether it could be used to build 
homes in the local area. Officers advised that the Local Authorities Property Fund was a 
cash fund.The Councils were not investing directly, the Councils were investing their 



 
4 

resources in a fund which invested in property. Investments needed to be held in the fund 
for the longer term, as this was where the biggest advantage was in terms of return. This 
investment returned around 3.8%, the greatest return in the Councils’ portfolios.      
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted the report, including the recommendations for 
additions to the counterparties contained in section 4.3, and did not wish to refer any 
comments or suggestions to the Joint Strategic Committee meeting on the 7th December 
2021. 
 
The Joint Governance Committee noted that the contract for Treasury advice was due for 
renewal on 1 April 2022 and that the Chief Financial Officer would be re-procuring the 
contract. 
 
JGC/33/21-22   Risks & Opportunities Update Report 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Director for Digital, Sustainability & 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached 
to the signed copy of these Minutes as Item 8. 
 
The report provided the latest updates on the management of the Councils’ Risks and 
Opportunities.  
 
During consideration of the report, Members raised points of clarification and questions, 
including:- 
 

 The risk associated with the rising cost of emergency and temporary 
accommodation, concerned that there was no mention of the severe weather 
emergency protocol in the report and seeking clarification as to what the provision 
would be for the upcoming winter period and what the associated cost was likely 
to be? - Officers confirmed that colleagues in housing had provision in place but 
would provide a written update on those plans. 

 

 The risk associated with legal action being taken by the Housing Ombudsman, as 
outlined on page 90, in regards to maladministration. Had Officers noticed an 
increase in legal action being taken against the Councils? Officers advised that 
they didn’t have the information to hand and would therefore provide a written 
response.  

 

 The risk associated with GDPR compliance by Planning and Development, 
outlined on page 72, identified following an audit recommendation - Officers 
advised that this was related to an issue with the privacy notice and the risk was in 
relation to whether or not the customer understood the basis on which they were 
sharing information. In relation to Data Protection Policy, information could be 
used in two ways, either because of explicit consent given by the customer or its 
covered by the privacy notice, published on the website. Issues were identified in 
relation to signposting and referring to the privacy notice, resulting in the customer 
being unaware of what the Council was intending to do with their information. This 
issue has since been remedied.  

 



 
5 

 A discrepancy in the risks associated with Major Projects Delivery - Officers 
advised that individual project risks were set out in Appendix C to the report.  

 

 Borrowing for the respective Adur and Worthing Heat Networks - Officers advised 
that the viability of the schemes were very different due to the number of identified 
customers and the ability to attract investment.  

 

 The risks associated with the provision of flood defence walls on the Sussex Yacht 
Club site in relation to the monetary shortfall and completion of the project - 
Officers advised that Adur District Council had agreed to fund the difference and 
would provide a written response in relation to the completion of the project.            

 
Resolved  
 
That the Joint Governance Committee 
 

1. noted the progress in managing Risks and Opportunities; and  
2. agreed to receive a further progress report in March 2022. 

 
JGC/34/21-22   Community Cohesion Committee 

 
Before the Committee was a report from the Interim Director for Communities, copies of 
which had been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of 
these Minutes as Item 9. 
 
At the Worthing Council meeting in October 2021, Members agreed to establish a 
Community Cohesion Committee, to be Chaired by Councillor Hazel Thorpe, the purpose 
of which was to “tackle harmful ideologies and radicalisation in our community”.    
 
The report set out the process for engagement to establish the Committee along with the 
timeline for the formation of the terms of reference.  It also proposed that this was 
developed as a Joint Committee across Adur and Worthing. 
 
The Committee discussed the importance of representation and ensuring the working 
group was truly representative; identifying ways of listening to those who were 
uncomfortable in putting forward their views; the possibility of selecting an Independent 
Community Chair for the Committee and the importance of reporting back to the 
Committee in March 2022 following meetings of the Working Group.  
 
The recommendations set out in the report were proposed by Cllr Kevin Boram, 
seconded by Cllr Heather Mercer and unanimously supported.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the Joint Governance Committee: 
 

 noted the recommendation from Worthing Council and considered and agreed to 
this as joint work across Adur and Worthing; 

 

 agreed, as set out in the report, to the work being proposed with Bridging Change, 
who could provide an independent voice together with the challenge and 
engagement needed for this work, as an extension of their original contract; 



 
6 

 

 agreed the formation of the initial working group, as set out in the report, enabling 
a participatory approach to forming the Community Cohesion Committee in March 
/ April as a joint Adur and Worthing Committee; 

 

 agreed to accept a further report, in March 2022, to consider the proposed terms 
of reference for the Committee prepared by the Working Group in consultation 
with Members and Bridging Change, and thereafter, to make recommendations to 
Adur and Worthing Full Councils on the proposals. 

 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 8.30 pm, it having commenced at 
6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


